

No. 18-8844

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FARRIS GENNER MORRIS,
Petitioner,

V.

TENNESSEE,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JOHN H. BLEDSOE
Deputy Attorney General
Federal Habeas Corpus Division
Counsel of Record

301 Sixth Avenue North
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-4351

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

 I. Trial and Collateral Review Proceedings7

 II. Proceedings under *Foster v. Chatman*9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant Certiorari10

 II. Even if the Court Did Not Lack Jurisdiction, Rurther Review Is Not Warranted
 Because the Sixth Circuit Appropriately Declined to Authorize a Second or
 Successive Habeas Corpus Petition12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	11
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	11
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2157 (2016).....	13
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	9
<i>Morris v. Bell</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1084, 2011 WL 7758570 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2011).....	8, 13
<i>Morris v. Carpenter</i> , 802 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Morris v. Mays</i> , No. 18-5505 (Jan. 7, 2019)	9
<i>Morris v. State</i> , No. W2005-00426-CCA-R3-PD, 2006 WL 2872870 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2006), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Feb. 26, 2007)	7
<i>Morris v. Tennessee</i> , 531 U.S. 1082 (2001).....	7
<i>Morris v. Tennessee</i> , No. 18-6624 (Jan. 14, 2019)	9
<i>Morris v. Westbrooks</i> , 137 S. Ct. 44 (2016).....	8

<i>Morris v. Westbrooks</i> , 137 S. Ct. 540 (2016).....	8
<i>Morrow v. Westbrooks</i> , No. 1:07-cv-01084, 2017 WL 2199010 (W.D. Tenn. May 18, 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 24 S.W.3d 788 (Tenn. 2000).....	7
<i>State v. Morris</i> , No. W1998-00679-CCA-R3-DD, 1999 WL 51562 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 5, 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 199 So.3d 1222 (La. Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , No. CR15-4058-LTS, 2016 WL 3906650 (N.D. Iowa July 14, 2016).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	2, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1).....	10, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(B).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(D).....	11

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	2, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2)(A).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	11
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	8
